The State of Ohio,

Franklin County

ss.

<u>INDICTMENT FOR</u>: Rape (ORC 2907.02) (F1) (2

Counts). Total: 2 Counts.

Grand Jury Term

Beginning May 13, 2022

Count One Rape, §2907.02, F1

Defendants Gerson Fuentes

Date of Offense On or about May 12, 2022

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, upon their oath do find and present that Gerson Fuentes late of said County, on or about May 12, 2022, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2907.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, did engage in sexual conduct, to wit: vaginal intercourse, with who was not the spouse of the offender, whose age at the time of the said sexual conduct was less than thirteen years of age, to wit: nine years old, whether or not the offender knew the age of Furthermore, the victim was less than ten years of age.

Count Two Rape, §2907.02, F1

Defendants Gerson Fuentes

Date of Offense On or about January 1, 2022 to May 11, 2022

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, upon their oath do find and present that Gerson Fuentes late of said County, on or about January 1, 2022 to May 11, 2022, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2907.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, did engage in sexual conduct, to wit: vaginal intercourse, with ... who was not the spouse of the offender, whose age at the time of the said sexual conduct was less than thirteen years of age, to wit: nine years old, whether or not the offender knew the age of ... Furthermore, the victim was less than ten years of age.

All of the above conduct being contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

G. Gary Tyack Prosecuting Attorney Franklin County, Ohio

A TRUE BILL

Daniel L. Meyer, 0086568 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Foreperson, Grand Jury